
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded on tape 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
247 4360 

 
Principal Scrutiny Adviser: 
Angela Brogden 
Telephone No: 247 4553 
 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Monday, 16th March, 2009 at 10.00 am 
 

A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board  
in a Committee Room at 9.30 am 

 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson (Chair) - Adel and Wharfedale 

A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

A Castle - Harewood 

B Cleasby - Horsforth 

D Coupar - Middleton Park 

A Gabriel - Beeston and Holbeck 

D Hollingsworth - Burmantofts and 
Richmond Hill 

G Hyde - Killingbeck and 
Seacroft 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

J Marjoram - Calverley and 
Farsley 

L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin 
Hood 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
           No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 9th February 2009. 
 

1 - 8 

7   
 

  EXECUTIVE BOARD - MINUTES 
 
To receive the minutes of the Executive Board 
meeting held on 13th February 2009. 
 

9 - 22 

8   
 

  EMAS AUDIT OF MUNICIPAL RECYCLATE 
DESTINATIONS 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Sustainable 
Development presenting the outcome of the recent 
EMAS audit of municipal recyclate destinations. 
 

23 - 
34 

9   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development tracking quarterly progress 
with previous Scrutiny recommendations. 
 

35 - 
60 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  MISCELLANEOUS PROPERTIES 
 
To consider a report of the Director of Environment 
and Neighbourhoods presenting a further update 
on the numbers and occupation levels of 
miscellaneous properties belonging to the Council, 
not within the ALMO portfolios. 
 

61 - 
76 

11   
 

  SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES ACT 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Sustainable 
Communities Act and its implications for Leeds. 
 

77 - 
80 

12   
 

  ENFORCEMENT OF DOG FOULING 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a monthly 
update on the enforcement of dog fouling across 
the city. 
 

81 - 
84 

13   
 

  INQUIRY INTO EASEL - DRAFT TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 
 
To consider draft terms of reference for the Board's 
forthcoming inquiry into the East and South East 
Leeds (EASEL) Regeneration Scheme. 
 

85 - 
90 

14   
 

  CURRENT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development on the Board’s current work 
programme. 
 

91 - 
100 

15   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday 20th April 2009 at 10.00am in the Civic 
Hall, Leeds (*Pre meeting for Board Members at 
9.00am) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 

 

 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 

 
MONDAY, 9TH FEBRUARY, 2009 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, G Hyde, 
G Kirkland, J Marjoram, L Mulherin and 
M Rafique 

 
 

86 Late Items  
In accordance with his powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair consented to the submission of the following 
late items of business:  
 

• Item 11 – Inquiry into Street Cleaning – Appendix 1, Working Group 
Summary Report 

• Item 12 – Inquiry into Private Rented Sector Housing – Appendix 1, 
Working Group Summary Report 

• Item 13 – Inquiry into Asylum Seeker Case Resolution – Appendix 1, 
Working Group Summary Report 

 
These reports were late due to the short timescale involved in producing the 
reports and consulting working group members on its content. 
 
 

87 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes (Agenda Items 9, 11, 12 and 14) (Minutes 92, 94, 95 and 97 
refer) 

• Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Director of East North East 
Homes (Agenda Items 9, 11, 12 and 14) (Minutes 92, 94, 95 and 97 
refer) 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North 
West Homes (Agenda Items 9, 11, 12 and 14) (Minutes 92, 94, 95 and 
97 refer) 

• Councillor J Marjoram in his capacity as a Panel Member of West 
North West Homes (Agenda Items 9, 11, 12 and 14) (Minutes 92, 94, 
95 and 97 refer) and also in Agenda Item 12 in his capacity as a private 
sector landlord (Minute 95 refers) 

 
88 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Cleasby, 
Coupar, Gabriel and Hollingsworth 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 

 

89 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2009, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

90 Executive Board - Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board held on 14 January 
2009 be noted. 
 

91 Request for Scrutiny  
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined a 
request for scrutiny from Councillor Selby suggesting that the Board should 
conduct an inquiry into the East and South East Leeds (EASEL) Regeneration 
Scheme.  Appended to the report was a copy of the request letter from 
Councillor Selby which outlined the reasons for the request. 
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Selby to the meeting along with Neil Evans, 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods and Stephen Boyle, Chief 
Regeneration Officer. 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Selby to explain the re
[...]
 departments.  
There were issues surrounding areas that may be undergoing 
monitoring by more than one department and it was suggested that 
monitoring arrangements be reviewed. 

• Collection of grass cuttings – it was reported that the contractor was 
not contracted to collect grass cuttings and that the service would incur 
additional costs for the contractor to carry out this function. 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2009 

 

• How Elected Members and the Board could have input into the Service 
Improvement Plan. 

• The provision of mapping information for Members on a ward basis.  It 
was reported that more detailed information was now available and 
could be sent to Elected Members. 

 
RESOLVED – That the draft action plan be noted and for the Principal 
Scrutiny Adviser to provide the service with a summary of the Board’s 
comments on the draft Plan. 
 

93 Enforcement of Dog Fouling  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report regarding 
monthly data in relation to dog warden services as previously requested by 
the Board.  A supporting report on the role of the Dog Warden Service was 
also appended along with a copy of the Board’s draft statement on the 
Enforcement of Dog Fouling in Leeds. 
 
The Chair welcomed Graham Wilson, Head of Environmental Action and 
Parking and Stacey Campbell, Service Manager to the meeting for this item. 
 
During the Board’s discussions, further clarification was provided in relation to 
timescales for impounding stray dogs.  The Board also considered and 
agreed its Statement on the Enforcement of Dog Fouling. 
 
RESOLVED –  

(1) That the December 2008 data relating to the numbers of dog 
fouling Fixed Penalty Notices issued, prosecutions made, stray 
dogs impounded and dog service requests be noted. 

(2) That the background report on the different roles of the Dog 
Warden Service be noted. 

(3) That the Board’s Statement on the Enforcement
[...]
eeting at 11.35 a.m. during discussion of this 
item) 
 

98 Current Work Programme  
The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s current work programme.  Also appended to the report was a copy of 
the Forward Plan of Key Decisions. 
 
It was reported that the only amendment to the Work Programme was to 
include the proposed Working Group for the EASEL Regeneration Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be agreed and amended as 
discussed. 
 

99 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday, 16 March 2009 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting at 09.30 a.m. for all 
Board Members). 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2009 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

FRIDAY, 13TH FEBRUARY, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor A Carter in the Chair 

 Councillors R Brett, J L Carter, R Finnigan, 
S Golton, R Harker, P Harrand, J Procter, 
S Smith and K Wakefield  

 
   Councillor J Blake – Non voting advisory member 
 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION 
 

185 The Former Royal Park Primary School  
A report was submitted by the Director of City Development providing an 
update on the current position regarding the former Royal Park Primary 
School and outlining several options which would enable the matter to be 
progressed. 
 
A supplementary report including an appendix subsequently confirmed as 
exempt at minute 186(e), under Access to Information Procedure Rule 10.4(3) 
had been circulated prior to the meeting providing details of an offer which 
had been made by the Muslim Association of Leeds 11 regarding the 
acquisition of the freehold of the former school. A letter from Headingley Ward 
Councillors and a petition submitted by a representative of the Royal Park 
Community Consortium was also tabled at the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be withdrawn, with a further report being 
submitted to the Board at the earliest opportunity following respective
[...]
na development, the adoption of the contractor 
procurement strategy, the implementation of the project management 
arrangements and the proposed legal agreement outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, as to do so would prejudice the 
ongoing negotiations and hence the cost to the Council of developing 
the arena. 

 
187 Declaration of Interests  

Councillors A Carter, Brett and J L Carter all declared personal interests in the 
items relating to Support for Affordable Housing and Regeneration Priorities 
(minute 193) and Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Pump Priming for 
Decanting and Demolition (minute 194) due to their respective positions on 
the Affordable Housing Strategic Partnership Board. 
 

188 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14th January 2009 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
CENTRAL AND CORPORATE 
 

189 Council Budget 2009/2010 and Capital Programme  
The Board extended its thanks to all those involved in compiling the 2009/10 
budget. 
 
(A)  Revenue Budget 2009/10 and Council Tax 2009/10 
 The Director of Resources submitted a report on the Council’s budget 

for 2009/10 following detailed consideration of service requirements 
and taking account of the Local Government Finance Settlement, the 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 4th March, 2009 

 

Council’s Financial Plan and the current economic climate. The report 
indicated that the budget would result in a Band D Council Tax of 
£1,095.61. 

 
 RESOLVED – 

(i) That Council be recommended to approve the Revenue Budget 
for 2009/10 totalling £556,808,000, as detailed and explained in 
the submitted report and accompanying papers, including a 
2.9% increase in the Leeds element of the Council Tax. 

 
(ii) That with respect to the Housing Revenue Account, Council be 

recommended to: 
 

(a) approve the budget at the average rent increase figure of 
6.2%; 

(b) increase the charges for 
[...]
pment

Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 

Date: 16th March 2009 

Subject: EMAS audit of municipal recyclate destinations  

        

Executive Summary 

1. In order to confirm that recyclable materials placed in ‘green bins’ across the municipality 

comply with appropriate environmental waste legislation, an external Eco Management 

and Audit Scheme (EMAS) audit was conducted in December 2008. The audit focused 

on a broad range of environmental aspects relating to Leeds City Council operations and 

services but specific focus on recycled waste was considered appropriate in light of 

media speculation. The conclusion of the audit was favourable on the control of municipal 

waste recyclate.

Specific Implications For:  

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Originator:  Jon Andrews  

Tel: 75014  

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



1.0 Purpose Of This Report 

1.1 To identify specific requirements relating to the recycling of municipal waste, 
demonstrate how Eco Management and Audit Scheme (EMAS) can help maintain 
compliance and to inform Scrutiny of recent external audit conclusions. 

2.0 Background Information 

2.1 On the 2nd October 2008 an article was published in the Yorkshire Evening Post 
(YEP) entitled ‘Leeds rubbish illegally dumped in India’. 

The article stated that, “a piece of junk mail that Leeds man Paul Sharman last saw 
when he put it in his green bin” was “uncovered on farmland in the state of Tamil 
Nadu, in south-east of India”. 

The article described the environmental damage caused by illegal landfills in India 
and the negative impact that this type of discovery has on the general public’s 
perception of and participation in household recycling activities. 

3.0 Main Issues

A Leeds Strategic Plan (LSP) Improvement priority is to ‘increase the amount of 
waste reused and recycled and reduce the amount of waste going 
[...]
 assist Members with this task, the Principal Scrutiny Adviser has given a draft 

status for each recommendation. The Board is asked to confirm whether these 
assessments are appropriate, and to change them where they are not. 

 
1.5 This quarterly report shows progress against recommendations arising from a number 

of previous inquiries dating back to 2004/5.   These relate to the following: 
 

• Inquiry into Anti-social Behaviour Interventions (2005) 

• Inquiry into Affordable Housing (2006) 

• Lettings Inquiry (2008) 

• Inquiry into CO2 emissions (2008) 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden  
 
Tel: 0113 2474553 

Agenda Item 9

Page 35



 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Members are asked to: 

• Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring; 

• Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 
action the Board wishes to take as a result. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
None. 

 

Page 36



Appendix 1 

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:   

Questions to be Considered by Scrutiny Boards   

            

 Is this recommendation still relevant?        

              

 No  Yes         

              

 

1 - Stop monitoring 

 

Has the recommendation been 
achieved? 

    

 

               

   Yes     No      

               

   

     Has the set 
timescale passed? 

   

 

               

                  

         Yes   No   

                

                

   

    Is there an obstacle?   6 - Not for review this 
session 

 

               

               

   
2 - Achieved   

       

             

                

              

   Yes       No    

              

   

3 - not 
achieved 
(obstacle). 
Scrutiny 
Board to 
determine 
appropriate 
action. 

 

 

Is progress 
acceptable? 

   

             

   
     

  
  

    

             
[...]
der how the Scrutiny Board will deem if their 

inquiry has been successful in making a difference to local people. 
Some measures of success may be obvious at the initial stages of an 
inquiry and can be included in these terms of reference. Other 
measures of success may become apparent as the inquiry progresses 
and discussions take place. 

 
 

Page 90



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Environment and Neighbourhoods) 
 
Date: 16th March 2009 
 
Subject: Current Work Programme 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Appendix 1 to this report  provides Members with a copy of the Board’s current 

Work Programme.  
 
1.2 Appendix 2 is the current Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March 

2009 to 30th June 2009. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Board is requested to: 

 
(i) Determine from these documents whether there are any additional items the 

Board would wish to add to its Work Programme. 
 
(ii) Receive and make any changes to the attached Work Programme following 

decisions made at today’s meeting. 
 

Background Papers 

None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All 

 
 

 

 

Originator: A Brogden 
 
Tel:2474553 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



S
C
R
U
T
IN
Y
 B
O
A
R
D
 (
E
N
V
IR
O
N
M
E
N
T
 A
N
D
 N
E
IG
H
B
O
U
R
H
O
O
D
S
) 
- 
L
A
S
T
 R
E
V
IS
E
D
 F
E
B
R
U
A
R
Y
 2
0
0
9
 

 
A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 1
 

 

IT
E
M
 

D
E
S
C
R
IP
T
IO
N
 

N
O
T
E
S
 

T
Y
P
E
 O
F
 I
T
E
M
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 d
a
te
: 
  
2
0
T
H
  
A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
  

 

P
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

M
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 

Q
u
a
rt
e
r 
3
 i
n
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 f
o
r 
2
0
0
8
/0
9
 

(O
c
t-
D
e
c
) 

A
ll 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
rd
s
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 p
e
rf
o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

in
fo
rm

a
ti
o
n
 o
n
 a
 q
u
a
rt
e
rl
y
 b
a
s
is
 

P
M
 

E
n

[...]
ix

	11 Sustainable Communities Act
	12 Enforcement of Dog Fouling
	Appendix

	13 Inquiry into EASEL - Draft Terms of Reference
	Appendix

	14 Current Work Programme
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

 
SCRUTINY BOARD (ENVIRONMENT AND NEIGHBOURHOODS) 

 
MONDAY, 16TH MARCH, 2009 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Anderson in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, A Castle, 
B Cleasby, D Coupar, A Gabriel, 
D Hollingsworth, G Hyde, G Kirkland, 
J Marjoram and L Mulherin 

 
 

100 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the March meeting of the Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods). 
 

101 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal interests were declared:- 
 

• Councillor B Anderson in his capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes (Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minutes 106 and 107 refer) 

• Councillor A Blackburn in her capacity as a Director of West North West 
Homes (Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minute 106 and 107 refer) 

• Councillor D Coupar in her capacity as a member on the Belle Isle North 
Estate Management Board (Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minutes 106 and 
107 refer) 

• Councillor A Gabriel in her capacity as a member on the Beeston Hill and 
Holbeck Regeneration Board (Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minutes 106 and 
107 refer) 

• Councillor D Hollingsworth in his capacity as a Director of East North East 
Homes (Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minutes 106 to 107 refer) and as a 
Member on the Aire Valley Neighbourhood Renewal Board (Agenda Item 
13) (Minute 110 refers) 

• Councillor G Hyde in his capacity as a Director of East North East Homes 
(Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minutes 106 and 107 refer) 

• Councillor J Marjoram in his capacity as a member on the Outer West 
Area Panel (Agenda Items 9 and 10) (Minutes 106 and 107 refer) 

 
102 Apologies for Absence  

An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor M Rafique. 
 

103 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

104 Executive Board - Minutes  
A copy of the Executive Board minutes of the meeting held on 13th February 
2009 were submitted for the information/comment of the meeting. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

 
Councillor A Blackburn referred to the item ‘Council Budget 2009/2010 and 
Capital Programme’ (Minute 189 refers) and sought clarification on resolution 
(ii)(d) which recommended the Council to abolish the Residential Housing 
Officer Service Charge in the East North East and Aire Valley ALMO areas 
for 2009/2010 onwards. 
 
At the request of the Chair, Councillor G Hyde, in his capacity as a Director of 
East North East Homes, provided the Board with the relevant background 
information. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Executive Board meeting held on 
13th February 2009 be received and noted. 
 

105 EMAS Audit of Municipal Recyclate Destinations  
The Head of Sustainable Development submitted a report on the outcome of 
a recent EMAS audit of municipal recyclate destinations. 
 
The purpose of the report was to identify specific requirements relating to the 
recycling of municipal waste, demonstrate how Eco Management and Audit 
Scheme (EMAS) can help maintain compliance and to inform Scrutiny of 
recent external audit conclusions. 
 
Andrew Mason, Chief Environmental Services Officer was in attendance and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments:- 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• clarification of the actual figure recycled (i.e. 32%) in relation to 
municipal waste 
(The Chief Environmental Services Officer responded and confirmed 
that this was the figure achieved to date and that the Council had 
already exceeded its overall target, which was 30%) 

• the reasons why the John Charles Sports facility had not connected a 
wind turbine which was available on site 
(The Chief Environmental Services Officer responded and agreed to 
follow up this issue and report back to the Board) 

• the need to educate the media in relation to the recycling measures in 
place 
(The Board supported this recommendation) 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That this Board notes the findings of the EMAS audit and recommends 

the wider use of the EMAS audit process to:- 

• demonstrate the effectiveness of current processes; 

• identify gaps in existing processes and recommend improvement 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

 
106 Recommendation Tracking  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on 
tracking quarterly progress with previous Scrutiny recommendations. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 
(a) Appendix 1- Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:- 
 Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards  
 
(b) Appendix 2 - Recommendation Tracking – Progress Report  

(March 2009) which focused on the following previous Scrutiny  
Inquiries:-          

• Inquiry into Anti-social Behaviour Interventions (2005) 

• Inquiry into Affordable Housing (2006) 

• Lettings Inquiry (2008) 

• Inquiry into CO2 emissions (2008) 
 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments:- 
 
Harvinder Saimbhi, Public Safety Manager 
John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager 
George Munson, Climate Change Manager 
 
For ease of reference, the Chair went through Appendix 2, page by page, 
inviting Board Members to comment on the status categories 1-6 in respect of 
each recommendation, following which, the individual comments were duly 
noted and recorded by the Principal Scrutiny Adviser. 
 
Arising from discussions, where timescales for implementing the 
recommendations were not adhered to, Board Members agreed to assign a 
Category 5 status to those recommendations and that these would continue to 
be monitored. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues which 
sought clarification or further action:- 
 
Inquiry into Anti Social Behaviour Intervention 
 

• Recommendation 12 – the concerns expressed that Ward Members 
had not been informed in relation to Anti Social Behaviour monthly 
reports and that a two way sharing of information was essential rather 
than relying upon Elected Members to view reports via the Council’s 
intranet system 

• Recommendation 18 – clarification of Area Committee funds being 
used for the Truancy Watch Team in the East of the city 

 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

 
Inquiry into Affordable Housing 
 

• Recommendation 7 – concerns were expressed that Ward Members 
were not always being consulted when decisions were being made 
around development sites.  The recreation site at Brown Lane (East) 
was given as an example 
(The Strategic Landlord Manager responded and agreed to follow up 
this issue and report back to the Board via the Principal Scrutiny 
Adviser) 
 

Inquiry into Lettings 
 

• Recommendation 2(ii) – clarification was sought on why the briefing 
sessions on the updated Lettings Policy had been delayed 
(The Strategic Landlord Manager responded and explained that one of 
the reasons was the delay in producing the Members Handbook on the 
Lettings Policy, which would be part of the briefing) 

• Recommendation 2(ii) – the need for such briefing sessions to be 
undertaken during the evenings as well as lunchtime 
(The Strategic Landlord Manager responded and confirmed that this 
would be reported back to the Member Development Team who were 
planning the sessions) 

• Recommendation 9(i) – the need for the Board to receive an update 
report on the levels of under-occupancy across Council housing stock 
and for a breakdown of areas in relation to the 100 customers that had 
applied to downsize due to under occupancy 
(The Strategic Landlord Manager responded and agreed to supply the 
above information to the Board via the Principal Scrutiny Adviser) 

• Recommendation 9 (i) – the need for the Council to continue with 
customer profiling to help alleviate difficulties in finding suitable 
alternative accommodation for customers who have applied to 
downsize 

• Recommendation 11(i) – the need to do more to promote mutual 
exchanges whilst also acknowledging the development of IT solutions 

 
Inquiry into C02 emissions 
 

• Recommendations 4, 5 and 6 – whilst acknowledging the progress 
made, Members noted that work was still ongoing to achieve these 
recommendations and therefore the Board agreed to continue 
monitoring them 
 

RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the status of the recommendations be updated to reflect the 

decisions made by the Board. 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

107 Miscellaneous Properties  
Referring to Minute 44 of the meeting held on 13th October 2008, the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report presenting a further 
update on the numbers and occupation levels of miscellaneous properties 
belonging to the Council which were not within the ALMO portfolios. 
 
The following officers were in attendance and responded to Members’ queries 
and comments:- 
 
John Statham, Strategic Landlord Manager 
Laura Kripp, Asset and Development Manager 
 
Detailed discussion ensued on the content of the report and appendices.  The 
Board sought further clarification on the latest position of the 353 
miscellaneous properties vested with Environment and Neighbourhoods. 
 
In summary, reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the involvement of Legal Services in progressing with the renewal of 
the lease agreements 

• the need for capital investment to bring the returned properties up to 
the Decent Homes Standard 

• to learn from previous experience and for future leases to stipulate that 
properties would be required to meet a certain standard before being 
returned to the Council 

• to liaise with Legal Services on whether tenants themselves could be 
made liable for any damage to property rather than just the 
leaseholders 

• for the Board to receive a monitoring report on miscellaneous 
properties in June/July 2009 

 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That the Strategic Landlord Manager be requested to prepare a 

monitoring report on miscellaneous properties for consideration by the 
Board in June/July 2009. 

 
108 Sustainable Communities Act  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Sustainable Communities Act and its implications for Leeds. 
 
Dylan Griffiths, Policy Manager was in attendance and responded to 
Members’ queries and comments. 
 
Specific reference was made to the inability of refuse/street sweeping vehicles 
carrying out their duties as a result of parked cars causing an obstruction.  A 
suggestion was made for the Council to explore, within the Traffic 
Management Act 2004, whether any enforcement powers could be given to 
the Council to address such problems. 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

In addition to the above issue, the Chair invited Board Members to forward 
any further comments to the Policy Manager for inclusion in a report due to be 
considered on this issue by the Executive Board in May 2009. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted. 
(b) That the Principal Scrutiny Adviser be requested to follow up the 

suggestion made by the Board with the Policy Manager. 
  

109 Enforcement of Dog Fouling  
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report 
presenting a monthly update on the enforcement of dog fouling across the 
city. 
 
Specific reference was made to the following issue:- 
 

• the Board requested an explanation of why there had been only 5 fixed 
penalty notices issued arising from 572 service requests in January 
2009.  It was considered that more enforcement resources and flexible 
working arrangements would help to increase the number of Fixed 
Penalty Notices issued and that this matter had already been raised 
within the Board’s Statement on the Enforcement of Dog Fouling 
(The Principal Scrutiny Adviser responded and agreed to consult the 
Head of Environmental Action and Parking on this issue and report 
back to the Board) 

 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

110 Inquiry into EASEL - Draft Terms of Reference  
Referring to Minute 91 of the meeting held on 9th February 2009, the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the draft terms of 
reference for the Board’s forthcoming inquiry into the East and South East 
Leeds (EASEL) Regeneration Scheme. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of a document entitled ‘Scrutiny Board 
(Environment and Neighbourhoods) Inquiry into the East and South East 
Leeds (EASEL) Regeneration Scheme – Draft Terms of Reference’ for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
Stephen Boyle, Chief Regeneration Officer was in attendance and responded 
to Members’ queries and comments. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• the need for Scrutiny to consider the procurement and governance 
arrangements in place for EASEL.  Whilst not wanting to duplicate the 
work of the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee or to consider 
issues outside of the Board’s portfolio, the Board agreed to make 
referrals to the Corporate Governance and Audit Committee and 



Minutes approved as a correct record  
on Monday, 20th April, 2009 

 

Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board on this matter with a 
view to also exploring joint working arrangements 

• the Board considered the comments of the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods and Housing and sought clarification of the remit and 
membership of the EASEL Steering Group 
(The Chief Regeneration Officer explained that these details were set 
out within the report submitted to Executive Board on 11th June 2008.  
The Board requested a copy of this report) 

 
RESOLVED – 
(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
(b) That approval be given to the terms of reference for the Board’s 

forthcoming inquiry into the East and South East Leeds (EASEL) 
Regeneration Scheme. 

(c) That the Chair writes to the Chairs’ of Corporate Governance and Audit 
Committee and Central and Corporate Functions Scrutiny Board 
regarding the Board’s referral on this matter. 

(d) That this Board notes the confirmation that a working group meeting 
had been scheduled for Monday 6th April 2009 to consider evidence in 
line with session one of the Board’ inquiry. 

 
111 Current Work Programme  

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report on the 
Board’s current work programme. 
 
Appended to the report were copies of the following documents for the 
information/comment of the meeting:- 
 

• Current work programme (Appendix 1 refers) 

• Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 1st March 2009 to 30th 
June 2009 (Appendix 2 refers) 

 
RESOLVED –  That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

112 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
Monday 20th April 2009 at 10.00 am. (Pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.00 
am*) (*Please note revised time of Pre-Meeting) 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 11.30am) 
 
 


